# OP \$390.00 4359372

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM331516

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.		02/06/2015	Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	IPC Systems, Inc.		
Street Address:	Harborside Financial Center, 3 Second Street Plaza 10, 15th Floor		
City:	Jersey City		
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY		
Postal Code:	07311		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4359372	BLUE WAVE
Registration Number:	4377155	CONNEXUS
Registration Number:	4317633	UNIGY
Registration Number:	4183967	TRANSFORM TRADING WORKFLOW
Registration Number:	4150814	UNIGY
Registration Number:	3341474	IQ/MAX
Registration Number:	3690541	TRADECARE
Registration Number:	3568502	MAXACCESS 1000
Registration Number:	3618187	IPC
Registration Number:	3790603	NEXUS SUITE
Registration Number:	1430084	TRADENET
Registration Number:	1834423	TRADENET MX
Registration Number:	2777428	IPC
Serial Number:	85299853	BLUE WAVE
Serial Number:	85857428	UNIGY

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005456 FRAME: 0050

900315148

Email: marina.kelly@thomsonreuters.com

80 Pine Street

Correspondent Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant

Address Line 2: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10005

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant

SIGNATURE: /Marina Kelly, Thomson Reuters/

**DATE SIGNED:** 02/09/2015

**Total Attachments: 4** 

Address Line 1:

source=1 Executed 1L Trademark Release#page1.tif

source=1 Executed 1L Trademark Release#page2.tif

source=1 Executed 1L Trademark Release#page3.tif

source=1 Executed 1L Trademark Release#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005456 FRAME: 0051

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Termination"), is dated as of February 6, 2015, and made by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Collateral Agent, having an office at 10 S. Dearborn, 7th Floor, Chicago, Illinois 60603 ("JPMorgan") to IPC Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation, whose principal place of business is Harborside Financial Center, 3 Second Street Plaza 10, 15th Floor, Jersey City, New Jersey 07311 (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) that certain First Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of May 8, 2014 ("First Lien Trademark Security Agreement"), by the Grantor in favor of JPMorgan, and (ii) that certain First Lien Collateral Agreement, dated as of May 8, 2014 ("First Lien Collateral Agreement"), among, *inter alios*, the Grantor and JPMorgan, a Security Interest in all right, title and interest in and to any and all of the Grantor's rights in certain collateral then owned or thereafter acquired by such Grantor was granted by the Grantor to JPMorgan in certain collateral, including the Trademark Collateral;

WHEREAS, the First Lien Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Assignment Recordation Branch of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 22, 2014, at Reel 005285 and Frame 0582;

WHEREAS, JPMorgan acknowledges full performance by the Grantor of the Secured Obligations; and accordingly JPMorgan now desires to terminate and release the Interests; and to reconvey any and all rights in the Trademark Collateral to the Grantor; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, JPMorgan hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms used herein, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the meanings set forth or referenced in the First Lien Trademark Security Agreement or the First Lien Collateral Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. JPMorgan hereby terminates the Security Interest and terminates releases, relinquishes and discharges the Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, including the Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind, express or implied.

JPMorgan hereby authorizes the Grantor, or the Grantor's authorized representatives to: (a) record this Termination with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or any other applicable governmental office or agency, and (b) file UCC financing statement amendments with the applicable filing office in order to memorialize the release of the Interests of JPMorgan in the Trademark Collateral. Upon the reasonable request of the Grantor, and the Grantor's sole cost and expense, JPMorgan agrees to execute and deliver to the Grantor all other instruments and other documents as may be necessary to release the Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral which had been granted under the First Lien Trademark Security Agreement.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005456 FRAME: 0052

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, JPMorgan has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., AS COLLATERAL AGENT

Name:

Title:

Nicholas Gitron-Beer Vice President

## Schedule A

# **Trademarks and Trademark Applications**

## **Trademark Registrations**

Owner	Trademark	Registration Number
IPC Systems, Inc.	BLUE WAVE	4359372
IPC Systems, Inc.	CONNEXUS	4377155
IPC Systems, Inc.	UNIGY & DESIGN	4317633
IPC Systems, Inc.	TRANSFORM TRADING WORKFLOW	4183967
IPC Systems, Inc.	UNIGY	4150814
IPC Systems, Inc.	IQ/MAX	3341474
IPC Systems, Inc.	TRADECARE	3690541
IPC Systems, Inc.	MAXACCESS 1000	3568502
IPC Systems, Inc.	IPC & DESIGN	3618187
IPC Systems, Inc.	NEXUS SUITE	3790603
IPC Systems, Inc.	TRADENET	1430084
IPC Systems, Inc.	TRADENET MX & DESIGN	1834423
IPC Systems, Inc.	IPC	2777428

# **Trademark Applications**

Owner	l	Application Number
IPC Systems, Inc.	BLUE WAVE	85/299853
IPC Systems, Inc.	UNIGY & DESIGN	85/857428

WEIL:\95212786\1\34353.0034

RECORDED: 02/09/2015

TRADEMARK REEL: 005456 FRAME: 0054